

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

LUMMI TRIBE OF THE LUMMI)	
RESERVATION, WASHINGTON,)	
LUMMI NATION HOUSING AUTHORITY,)	No. 08-848C
BERTHOLD HOUSING AUTHORITY and)	(Senior Judge Wiese)
HOPI TRIBAL HOUSING AUTHORITY,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

John Fredericks III
 FREDERICKS PEBBLES & MORGAN LLP
 3730 29th Avenue
 Mandan, North Dakota 58554
 (303) 673-9600 (phone)
 (701) 663-5103 (fax)
 jfredericks@ndnlaw.com

Dated: July 1, 2013

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

#

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Plaintiffs Interpretation of Section 4152 (b) (1) is Supported by its Plain Language 1

 II. The 2008 Amendment to Section 4152 (b)(1) Supports Plaintiffs Interpretation. 10

 A. The Plain Language of the Amendment..... 13

 B. HUD's Congressional Committee Hearing Testimony. 15

 C. The 2008 Reauthorization Act's "Civil Action" Provision..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 105 (Fed. Cl. 2002).....	20
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438, 461-462 (U.S. 2002)	1, 4
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	14, 15
<i>Boddie v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1989).....	13, 17
<i>Broughton Lumber Co. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119721 (D. Or. Nov. 8, 2010) 2	
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	4
<i>Cf. Carcerari v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	16
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Callahan Realty Corp.</i> , 143 F.2d 214 (2nd Cir. 1944).....	13
<i>Credit Union Nat'l Assn. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 700 F. Supp. 1152, 1161 (D.D.C. 1988).....	11
<i>Fort Peck Housing Authority v. HUD</i> , 2012 WL 3778299 (D.Colo. 2012) (<i>Fort Peck III</i>)	9, 18
<i>Fort Peck Housing Authority v. HUD</i> , 367 Fed. Appx. 884, 890 (10th Cir. 2010) (<i>Fort Peck II</i>) 2, 8	
<i>Fort Peck Housing Authority v. HUD</i> , Nos. 06-1425 and 06-1447.....	10
<i>Fort Peck Housing Authority v. HUD</i> , Nos. 06-1425 and 06-1447, Doc. No. 01018378489 (10th Cir. March 5, 2010)	9
<i>Fort Peck Housing Authority, v. HUD</i> , 435 F.Supp.2d 1125 (D.Colo. 2006) (<i>Fort Peck I</i>)... 1, 15, 16, 19	
<i>Fowler v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259, Sedgwick County, Kan.</i> , 128 F.3d 1431 (10th Cir. 1997). 13	
<i>Garrett v. Lowe's Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (D. Kan. 2004)	9
<i>Gose v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Henderson v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (N.D. Okla. 2008).....	9
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Hous. Auth.</i> , 455 F.3d 974, 989 (9th Cir. Mont. 2006).....	6
<i>McDaniel v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1099, 1111 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439, 1444-45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747, 753-754 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251, 1269 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065, 2070-71 (2012).....	12
<i>S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 1368, 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 356 F.3d 296, 306 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. HUD</i> , 567 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Hite</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 17, 24-25 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 470, 475 (D. Conn. 2003)	2
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 625 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010)	13

Federal Regulations

24 C.F.R. §318(a)..... passim
 24 C.F.R. § 1000.322 6
 1000.318 (a)(1) - (2) 6

Federal Statutes

§ 4152 (b) (1) 1, 2, 3, 4, 8
 25 U.S.C. § 301 (b)(1)(E) 17
 25 U.S.C. § 4101 (7)..... 3
 25 U.S.C. § 4152..... 11, 17
 25 U.S.C. § 4152(b)(1) 1, 4, 7, 9, 11, 13
 25 U.S.C. §4152 (b) 5
 25 U.S.C. §4161 15, 18

Rules

10th Cir. R. 32.1(A) 9

Other Authorities

2008 Reauthorization Act passim
 Committee on Indian Affairs: Oversight Hearing to Review the Native American Indian Housing Programs, 109th Cong. 7-11 (2006)..... 12
 NAHASDA..... passim
 Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary 4
 Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act (“Title III”) 14
Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed.)..... 19

Plaintiffs Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation, Washington; Lummi Nation Housing Authority; Fort Berthold Housing Authority and Hopi Tribal Housing Authority (“Plaintiffs”) reply to Defendant’s Response to Plaintiffs Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Def. Mot.). Plaintiffs assert that 24 C.F.R. § 1000.318(a) is invalid because it violates the pre-amendment version of NAHASDA's dwelling unit formula allocation provision, 25 U.S.C. § 4152(b) (1).
